Illinois law.
Public Act 097-0398

HB0464 Enrolled LRB097 03291

AN ACT concerning finance.

Be it enacted by the People of the State

represented in the General Assembly:

Section 5. The State Property Control Act is

adding Section 7d as follows:

(30 ILCS 605/7d new)

Sec. 7d. Donated property. Notwithstanding

PJG 43328 b

of Illlinois,

amended by

any other

provision of this Act, the Department of Veterans'

Affairs may

transfer any property under $100 in value that was donated to

the Department for the explicit benefit of the residents of

facilities operated by the Department under the Nursing Home

Care Act to any civic organization.

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect wupon

becoming law.



